

SECTION XI
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on : 19.07.2016
Court No. : 13
Item No. : 6

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 19355 OF 2012
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

YASMEEN FATIMA & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

C/M OF MADARSA ISHATFUL ULOOM & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02.07.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Permission to file the special leave petition is granted.
Delay condoned.
Issue notice.”

It is submitted that there are six respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. S.K. Jain, Advocate and filed Counter Affidavit and the same has been included in Paper Books. Respondent Nos. 2 to 6 have been served but no Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance has been filed so far.

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22.09.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“It is stated that petitioner No.1 has since expired. To be listed after appropriate steps are taken by learned counsel for the petitioners.”

An Office Report for Directions for not filing of application for substitution of deceased Petitioner No. 1 was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 11.03.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“On the basis of the statement made by the learned counsel for the respondent the special leave petition filed by petitioner No.1 is not maintainable for the reason that she died during the pendency of the proceedings before the High Court. Therefore, the substitution application is also not maintainable.
Hence, list the matter before the Court.”

Pursuant to the above order the matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 18th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. E.C. Vidya Sagar, Advocate
Mr. S.K. Jain, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR